A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, ADOPTING A BUSINESS PLAN FOR THE CITY PARKING SYSTEM ON CAMPUS CORNER.

- § 1. WHEREAS, the Campus Corner Merchants Association has requested that the City of Norman upgrade the parking meter system on Campus Corner; and
- § 2. WHEREAS, the City Council met in a Study Session on June 26, 2013, to discuss the details of creating business plans for both the Downtown and Campus Corner areas; and
- § 3. WHEREAS, the proposed Business Plan for Campus Corner details the strategies and payment options available to customers and visitors who park in the 159 public parking spaces along Boyd Street, Asp Avenue, Buchanan Avenue, University Boulevard and White Street and it formalizes the use of commercial loading zones and parking spaces reserved for disabled drivers; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA:

§ 4. That the proposed business plan for Campus Corner, attached hereto and made a part hereof, be adopted to manage the City of Norman parking system in this location.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of July, 2013.

ATTEST:	Mayor	
City Clerk		